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1131 Harbor Bay Park Way
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Re: Case Number # 3580
Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, Fourth Quarter 2005
Former RPMS (E-Z Serve) Location 100877
525 West A Sfreet
Hayward, California
Delta Project RPMS-0877

Dear Mr. Gholami:

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. (Delta) has been authorized by Restructure Petroleum Marketing
Services of California (RPMS) to perform quarterly groundwater monitoring at the Former RPMS (E- Z Serve)
Location 100877 located at 525 West A Street, Hayward, California.

The work was performed in accordance with the field methods and procedures included in Appendix A,

Groundwater Level Measurements

On November 10, 2005, Delta personnel mobilized to the site to conduct groundwater monitoring actnvnties The
depth to groundwater was measured at nine monitoring points (MW-1, MW-1A, MW-2, MW-4, MW-5, MW-8,
MW-7, MW-12, and EX-1}. Monitoring point VEAS-2 was gauged but it was dry. Monitoring wells M -8, MW -
g9, MW-10, and MW-11 have been inaccessible since the 1990s. MW-3 and MW-13 could nct be located and
MW-14 could not be accessed due to a lack of traffic control. 5

The depth to groundwater ranged from 14.91 feet to 16.51 feet below the top of casing. No meiasurable
thicknesses of liquid phase hydrocarbon (L.PH) have been detected in any of the monitoring wells since 2001

(MW-1A). The calculated groundwater elevations ranged from 27.62 to 26.74 feet above mean sea level.

The calculated groundwater flow direction is to the southwest with a contour interval of 0.2 feet. The calculated
hydraulic gradient at the site was 0.005 feet per foot (ft/ft). The well construction data is included as Table 1
and the measured depths to groundwater and the calculated groundwater elevations are presented in ITabIe 2.
The Groundwater Elevation Contour Map is presented as Figure 3. The field Groundwater / Liquid Level Data

sheet is attached in Appendix B.

A Hydrograph has been created to show the groundwater elevations over time and is attached at the ehd of the
Figures section.

A tmember nf

wirpms-catdth gir 5\100877 hayward 525 wesl a st\100877 - ca - gwmn 4th q05 .doc leog
Envlronmenml Alliamce




4 T

Amir Gholami

Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, Fourth Quarter 2005
January 13, 2008

Page 2 of 3

Groundwater Sampiing and Analytical Results

During the November 10, 2005, groundwater monitoring event, groundwater samples were collected at nine
monitoring wells (MW-1, MW-1A, MW-2, MW-4, MW-5, MW-6, MW-7, MW-12, and EX-1). Following the
purging of three well volumes of groundwater, the groundwater was sampled utilizing disposable polyurethane
bailers, The Field Data sheets are attached in Appendix B. Each groundwater sample was decanted into
properly labeled, laboratory prepared sample containers and placed on ice for storage prior to transporting to
the laboratory. The samples were transported, under strict chain-of-custody protocols, to Kiff Analytidal LLC of
Davis, California, for analysis of benzene, toluene, ethyl-benzene, total xylenes (BTEX), total petroleum
hydrocarbons in the gasoline range (TPHg), methy! tert butyl ether (MTBE), diisopropy! ether, ethyl|tert butyl
ether, tert-amyl methyl ether, and tert butanol by EPA Method 82608B.

The analytical results showed concentrations of TPHg above the laboratory reporting limits in groundwater
samples collected at eight monitoring wells (MW-1, MW-1A, MW-2, MW-4, MW-5, MW-6, MW-7, and EX-1).
The highest reported concentration of TPHg was 14,000 micrograms per liter (ug/L.) in the sample collected at
monitoring well MW-2.

Concentrations of benzene, above the laboratory reporting iimit, were documented at six monitoring wells (MW-
1, MW-2, MW-4, MW-5, MW-6, and EX-1) with the highest reported concentration of 520 g/l in the sample
collected at monitoring well MW-1.

Concentrations of MTBE, above the laboratory reporting limit, were documented at six monitoring weli {MW-1,
MW-2, MW-4, MW-5, MW-6, and EX-1) with the highest reported concentration of 14 pg/L in the sample
collected at monitoring well MW-1.

R

The analytical data are presented in Table 2. The Groundwater Chemistry Map is presented as Figure 4. The
laboratory analytical report and chain-of-custody documentation are presented in Appendix C.

Graphs of the BTEX, MTBE, and TPHg concentrations versus the groundwater elevation for monitor ng wells
MW-1 through 7, MW-9, MW-10, MW-11, and MW-14 are attached at the end of the Figures section.

Groundwater stabilization data was collected during the purging process. The collected data include
temperature, pH, and conductance. The collected data was recorded on the sampling informatioh sheets
located in Appendix B, :

Conclusions
* The calculated groundwater flow direction is to the southwest with a hydraulic gradient of 0.005 ft/ft,

+ The analytical results showed concentrations of TPHg above the laboratory reporting jimits in
groundwater samples collected at eight monitoring wells (MW-1, MW-1A, MW-2, MW-4, MW-5, MW-86,
MW-7, and EX-1). The highest reported concentration of TPHg was 14,000 Hg/L in the sample collected
at monitoring well MW-2.

» Concentrations of benzene, above the laboratory reporting limit, were documented at six monitor ng wells
(MW-1, MW-2, MW-4, MW-5, MW-6, and EX-1) with the highest reported concentration of 520 pg/L in the
sample coltected at monitoring well MV-1.

» Concentrations of MTBE, above the laboratory reporting limit, were documented at six monitoring wells
(MW-1, MW-2, MW-4, MW-5, MW-6, and EX-1) with the highest reported concentration of 14 pgiL in the
sample collected at monitoring well MW-1.

Future Work
Delta recommends continued quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling. An attempt to logate the
monitoring wells that have not been able to be located is also recommended.
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Remarks

The recommendations contained in this report represent Delta's professional opinions based upon th
available information and are arrived at in accordance with currently acceptable professional standards,
is based upon a specific scope of work requested by the client. The Contract between Delta and its clie
the scope of work, and only those tasks specifically authorized by that contract or outlined in this
performed. This report is intended only for the use of Delta’s Client and anyone else specifically lis
report. Delta will not and cannot be liable for unauthorized reliance by any other third party. Oth
contained in this paragraph, Delta makes no express or implied warranty as to the contents of this report.

If you have any questions concerning this project, please contact Jim Brownell at (916) 638-2765.
Sincerely,

DELTA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

ark V Umholtz
roject Hydrogeologjst

Enclosures

ceC: Jack Ceccarelli, RPMS of CA
Vinod Bansal, Site Owner
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Table 1

Well Construction Data
Former EZ Serve Location #100877

Delta Project No. RPMS-0877

Construction (-I:-z{s)ir?gf Screen | Measured Depth to Well
Well Survey Date . Interval (feef| Bottom (feet below | Diameter Comments
Date Elevation .
(msl) bgs) TOC) {(inches)

MW-1 1/28/1992 2/5/2002 4175 15- 29 29.89 4 boring diameter 11 inches, Screen slot size 0.02 inches
MW-1A 2/5/2002 4340 NA 29.05 2

MW-2 1/28/1992 2/5/2002 43.26 15-29 30.14 4 boring diameter 11 inches, Screen slot size 0.02 inches
MW-3 1/28/1992 2/5/2002 43,89 15 - 29 4 boring diameter 11 inches, Screen slot size 0.02 inches
MW-4 1/28/1992 2/5/2002 4276 15-29 30.00 4 boring diameter 11 inches, Screen slot size 0.02 inches
MW-5 1/29/1992 2/5/2002 42.10 15-29 30.20 4 boring diameter 11 inches, Screen slot size 0.02 inches
MW-6 1/29/1992 2/5/2002 42.33 15-29 30.00 4 boring diameter 11 inches, Screen slot size 0.02 inches
MW-7 6/21/1993 2/5/2002 4270 15-29 28.48 2 boring diameter 8.5 inches, Screen slot size 0.02 inches
MW-8 6/22/1993 NS 15-29 2 boring diameter 8.5 inches, Screen slot size 0.02 inches
MW-9 6/22/1993 NS 15-29 2 boring diameter 8.5 inches, Screen slot size 0.02 inches
MW-10 6/22/1993 NS 15-29 2 boring diameter 8.5 inches, Screen slot size 0.02 inches
MW-11 2/6/1995 NS 5-25 2 boring diameter 8 inches, Screen siot size 0.02 inches
MW-12 2/6/1895 2/5/2002 43.25 10-30 29.70 2 boring diameter 8 inches, Screen slot size 0.02 inches
MW-13 2/7/1995 2/5/2002 40.97 10-30 2 boring diameter 8 inches, Screen slot size 0.02 inches
MW-14 2/7/1995 2/5/2002 43.19 10- 30 2 boring diameter 8 inches, Screen slot size 0.02 inches

EX-1 21242002 NA NS 10- 35 6 boring diameter 12 inches, Screen slot size 0.02 inches
AS-1 6/20/2002 NA NS 28-30 1 boring diameter 10 inches, Screen slot size 0.02 inches
AS-2 6/20/2002 NA NS 28-30 1 boring diameter 10 inches, Screen slot size 0.02 inches
AS-3 6/20/2002 NA NS 28-30 1 boring diameter 10 inches, Screen slot size 0.02 inches

VE-1 6/20/2002 NA NS 5-15 4 boring diameter 10 inches, Screen slot size 0.02 inches

VE-2 6/20/2002 NA NS 5-15 14.86 4 boring diameter 10 inches, Screen slot size 0.02 inches
VE-3 6/20/2002 NA NS 5-15 4 boring diameter 10 inches, Screen slot size 0.02 inches
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Table 2
Groundwater Monitoring Data
Former EZ Serve Location #100877
Delta Project No. RPMS-0877

. Casing Depth to Water Table Ethyl- Totai
well Sample Collection| g5y ari0n Depth to Product [Free Product| Esevation Benzene Toluere benzene Xylenes
Date {msl) Water (feet} (feet) Thickness (msl) TPHg (ug/l) (ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/l) MTBE (ug/L)| DIPE (ug/L) | ETBE {ug/L) | TBA (ug/ll) |TAME (ug/L})
MW-1 2i511992 41.75 20.82 NP 0.00 20.93 46000 7800 2300 2400 6500 - - - - -
MW-1 9/11/1892 41.75 20.08 NP 0.00 21.67 48000 8000 1200 1800 4600 — — - - -
MW-1 12/22/1982 41.75 18.79 NP 0.00 21.96 84000 22000 1600 4800 17000 - - - - --
MW-1 37371993 41.75 16.23 NP 0.00 25.52 54000 16000 1600 1900 4300 - — - -- —
MW-1 6/23/1993 41.75 16.86 NP Q.00 24.89 30000 18000 1100 1400 3700 -- - - . -
M1 9/30/1983 41.75 18.04 NP 0.00 23.71 33000 10000 440 940 1700 - -~ - — -
MW-1 2/6/1994 41,75 18.15 NP 0.00 23.60 64000 18000 1600 4700 12000 -- -- - - -
Mw-1 51211994 41,758 17.26 NP 0.00 24,49 7200 2100 29 490 520 - - - - -
MwW-1 7/1/1984 41,75 1Y.60 NP 0.00 24.15 13000 3700 150 550 12000 - - -- - -
MW-1 9/20/1994 41.75 20.59 NP 0.0 21.16 10000 3100 75 440 870 - -- - -- -
MW-1 12/5/1984 41.75 17.83 NP 0.00 23.92 B700 3700 87 520 950 - - - - -
MW-1 3/10/1995 41.75 14,67 NP 0.00 27.08 - - - -
MWw-{ 3/15/1885 41.75 14,43 NP 0.00 27.32 290 56 2 12 47 . - - - -
MW-1 9/23/1996 41.75 14.62 NP 0.00 26.83 20000 5200 860 700 1100 270 -- - - -
MW-1 12/4/1998 41.75 15.61 NP 0,00 26.14 17000 3100 64 8610 1200 280 - - - -
MWY-1 4/8/1897 41.75 13.25 NP 0.00 28.50 2100 430 15 52 85 100 - -- e --
MW-1 6/30/1997 41.75 14.68 NP .00 27.07 10000 2100 < < 320 < - - - -
MW-1 11/25/1997 41,75 15,09 NP 0.00 25.76 16000 2100 23 76 240 < -- -- -- --
MW-1 6/1/1998 41.75 9.98 NP 0.00 31.77 19000 8100 430 1100 2300 420 - -~ -- L -
MwW-1 6/14/2001 41.75 15.05 NP 0.0 26.70 8000 380 8.4 280 180 <25 w - -- =
MW-1 114772001 41.75 16,31 NP 0.00 25.44 12000 1000 30 1000 740 11 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <5.0
MW-1 1/30/2002 41.75 14.15 NP 0.00 27.60 8800 680 168 480 270 14 <5.0 <5.0 <850 <5.0
MW-1 5/29/2002 41.75 14.55 NP 0.00 27.20 6400 330 13 250 260 12 3 <2.0 <20 <2.0
MW-1 81412002 41.75 15.56 NP 0.00 26,19 5500 470 14 360 160 10 <10 <10 <100 <10
MwW-1 11/15/2002 41.75 16,10 NP 0.00 25.65 10000 440 16 310 150 5 <10 <10 <100 <10
MW-1 10/25/2004 41,75 15.99 NP 0.00 25.76 4300 280 3.3 150 32 4 <0.80 <(.90 8 <{.80
MW-1 12/23/2004 41,75 15.64 NP 0.00 26,11 11000 860 8.1 880 280 16 <0.80 <(.80 11 <0.80
MW-1 2/25/2005 41.75 12.79 NP 0.00 28.96 11000 710 6.7 720 330 24 <1.5 <1.5 11 <1.5
MwW-1 5192008 41,75 12.27 NP 0.0 29.48 7500 610 12 370 140 20 <1.5 <1.5 11 <1.5
Mwv.1 9/15/2005 41.75 14.30 NP 0.00 27.45 8100 300 3.5 280 71 12 <0,90 <0.80 7.8 <().80
MW-1 11/10/2005 41,75 14.91 NP 0.00 26.84 7700 520 4.3 500 100 14 <0.50 <0.50 11 <0.50
MW-14A 5/23/1993 43.40 17.80 17.59 0.21 25.75 -- - - -
MW-1A 9/30/1993 43.40 - - -- - - - -
MW-1A 2/6/1894 43.40 18.89 NP .00 24.51 8900 1700 42 1000 400 - -- - - -
MW-1A 5/2/1994 43.40 18.35 0.08 0.09 25.05 - .- -- -
MW-1A 7/1/1994 43.40 18.45 NP 0.00 24.85 12000 1100 <1 920 1100 - -~ - -- -
MW-1A 9/20/1994 43.40 21,72 21.50 0.22 21.84 - - - -
MW-1A 12/5/1884 43.40 18.87 18.80 0.07 24,58 -- -- - --
MW-1A 3/10/1985 43.40 15.83 NP 0.00 27.57 - - o -
MW-1A 3/15/1995 43,40 15.55 15.50 0.05 27.89 - - -- -
MW-1A 9/23M1996 43.40 16.00 15.89 0.01 27.41 - — - -
MW-1A 12/4/19886 43.40 16.65 NP 0,00 28.85 52000 420 140 1000 3500 130 - - - -
MW-1A 4/8/1997 43.40 14,15 SHEEN SHEEN 29.25 - - - —
MW-1A 8/30/1997 43.40 15.57 NP 0.00 27.83 17000 180 < 140 1100 < - - -— -
| MW-1A__ i 11/25/1997 43.40 594 NP 3-6C 26.49 TS000 10 37 290 910 < - d - L

MW-1A 6/1/1998 43.40 10.78 NP 0.00 32.62 18000 200 17 230 820 91 - - - -
MW-1A 6/14/2001 43,40 15.83 15.82 0.01 27.48 27000 29 <5.0 620 520 <50 - - - --
MW-1A 11/7/2001 43,40 17.32 NP 0.Q0 26.08 21000 51 <5.0 700 510 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50 - <5.0
MW-1A 1/30/2002 43.40 15.05 NP 0.00 28.35 24000 22 <5.0 390 330 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <5.0
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Table 2
Groundwater Monitoring Data

Former EZ Serve Location #100877

Delta Project No. RPMS-0877

] Casing Depth to Water Table Ethyl- Total
Well Sampie Collection!  g1a,at0n Depth to Product [Free Product] Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes
Date (msl)  |water(feet) | (feety | Thickness (mel) | TPHg (uoll)|  (ugll) (ugiL) {uglL) (ugll}  |MTBE (ugiLy| DIPE {ugiL} | ETBE (ug’L) | TBA (ugl) |TAME {ug)
MW-1A 5/29/2002 43.40 15.49 NP 0.00 27.81 12000 32 <5.0 550 270 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <30 «<5.0
MW-1A 8/14/2002 43.40 16.50 NP 0.00 26.90 14000 22 <2.0 510 240 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <20 <2.0
MW-14 11/15/2002 43.40 17.04 NP 02.00 26.36 17000 29 2 830 250 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <2.0
MW-14 10/25/2004 43.40 16.90 NP .00 26.50 2200 1.3 <(0.50 58 3.7 <(.50 <(.50 <0.50 <5.0 <().50
MW-1A 1272312004 43.40 16.60 NP 0.00 26,80 3100 2.2 <{.50 86 5.4 <().50 <0.50 <(0.50 <5.0 <0.50
MW-1A 2/25/2005 43.40 13.75 NP 0.00 29.65 7300 4.7 1.1 140 24.0 <0.50 =().50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50
MW-1A 5/18/2005 43.40 13.12 NP 0.00 30.28 13000 3.1 1.7 190 50 <1.5 <1.5 <1.5 <7.0 <1,5
MW-{A 9/15/2005 43.40 15.16 NP 0.00 28,24 4000 0.8 <050 52 2.5 (3,30 <0.50 <Q.50 <5.0 <(.50
MW-1A 1110/2005 43.40 15.78 NP 0.00 27.62 12000 <2.0 0.76 130 3.6 <{,50 <0.50 <{.50 <5.0 <0.50
Mw.2 2/5/1892 43,26 22.35 NP 0.00 20.91 67000 13000 4700 820 1300 - - - --
Mw-2 8/11/1992 43.26 21,67 NP 0.00 21.59 57000 9000 1400 1200 8400 - - - -
MW-2 12/22/1992 43.268 21.39 NP 0.00 21.87 31000 8900 350 2000 4100 - o - -
MW-2 3/3/1993 43.26 17.75 NP 0.00 25.51 17000 5100 1300 720 1800 - - - -
Miv.2 5/23/1993 43.26 18,42 NP 0.00 24.84 60000 23000 1600 4500 17000 - - - -
MW-2 943011993 43.26 18.63 NP 0.00 23.63 38000 12000 780 1500 6500 - - -- -
MW-2 2/6/1994 43.26 19.61 NP 0.00 23.65 34000 8500 450 2000 5500 - — - -
Mw-2 5/2/1994 43.26 19.84 NP 0.00 23.42 18000 3800 260 1100 3500 - - - —
MW-2 71111994 43.26 19.18 NP 0.00 24.08 18000 3700 310 870 2600 - -~ - -
MW-2 9/20/1994 43.26 2217 NP 0.00 21.09 19000 4500 300 1200 4000 - - - -
MW-2 12/6/1994 43.26 19.37 NP 0.00 23.89 22000 4700 340 1400 4500 -- -- - -
MW-2 3/10/1995 43.26 16.33 NP (.00 26.93 - - - --
MW-2 3/15/1995 43.26 16.89 NP 0.00 28.37 28000 5600 350 1200 6300 -~ -- -~ --
MW-2 9/23/1996 43.26 16.61 NP 0.00 26,65 29000 3700 150 1000 4300 §60 - -- - -
MW.2 12/4/19%6 43.28 17.18 NP Q.00 26.07 31000 3800 140 2000 5100 690 -- -- - -=
Mw-2 4/8/1897 43.26 14.86 NP 0,00 28.40 20000 2500 80 1300 3400 880 - - - -
MW-2 6/30/1997 43.26 16.28 NP 0.00 26.28 41000 2700 130 1200 4000 380 - - - -
Mw-2 11/25/1987 43.26 17.56 NP 0.00 25.70 51000 2300 140 1800 7000 12030 - - - -
MW.2 6/1/1998 43.26 11.58 NP G.00 31.68 33000 2700 130 1800 5700 610 - - -~ -
MW-2 6/14/2001 43.26 16.63 NP 0.00 26.63 18000 860 14 1100 2200 <100 - - v -
Mw-2 11/7/2001 43.28 17.85 NP 0.00 25.41 20000 880 20 1100 2600 21 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <3.0
MW-2 1/30/2002 43.26 15,65 NP 0.00 27.61 19000 880 12 1100 2400 56 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <50
MW-2 5/28/2002 43.26 16.12 NP 0.00 27.14 8100 390 18 560 1400 32 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <5.0
MW-2 8/14/2002 43,26 17.20 NP 0.00 26.06 19600 820 21 1200 2600 29 <20 <20 <200 <20
MW-2 11/15/2002 43.26 17.63 NP 0.00 25.63 34000 910 31 1000 1400 39 <20 <20 <200 <20
MW-2 10/25/2004 43,26 17.53 NP 0.00 25.73 9300 280 3.8 500 980 8 <2.0 <2.0 <9.0 <2.0
MW-2 1212312004 43.26 17.15 NP (.00 26,11 10000 310 3.9 470 840 10 <20 <2.0 <8.0 <2.0
MW-2 2(25/2005 43.26 14.30 NP 0.00 28.98 15000 320 4.8 860 1600 7.7 <2.0 <2.0 <8.0 <2.0
Mw-2 5/18/2005 43.26 13.81 NP 0,00 29.45 15000 300 3.6 770 1200 9.2 <2.5 <2.5 <15 <2.5
MW-2 9/15/2005 43.26 inaccessible due to temporary habitat -- - - - e - - -
Mw-2 11/10/2005 43.26 16.39 NP 8.00 26.87 14000 230 2.6 530 1000 6.2 <2.5 <2.5 <15 <2.5
MW-3 2/5/1992 43.82 21.85 NP 0.00 22,04 16000 2700 410 <1 3400 - -- - - -
MWw-3 9/11/1892 43.89 21.13 NP 0.00 22,76 43000 7600 1600 1400 4100 - - -- - --
Mw-3 1212211892 43.89 20,88 NP 0.00 23.01 29000 8800 1200 15800 3700 — - -- - -
[ MW-3 | 3377993 43.89 1729 NP 0.00 26.60 | 17000 5000 1500 680 1700 - - -- -— --
MW-3 6/23/1993 43.89 17.88 NP 0.00 26.01 5700 3000 120 580 790 - -~ - - -
MW-3 9/30/1993 43.89 19.18 NP 0.00 24.71 21000 7000 2100 970 2600 - - - -- -
Mw-3 2/6/1994 43.89 19.21 NP 0.00 24.68 24000 7200 1600 900 3200 - - - - —
MW-3 5/2/1994 43.89 18.30 NP 0.00 25.59 10000 2200 440 470 1200 - - - - -




Table 2
Groundwater Monitoring Data
Former EZ Serve Location #100877
Delta Project No. RPMS-0877

. {asing Depth to Water Table tthyl- Tatal

well Sample Collection|  gjoyation Depth to Product |Free Product| Elevation Benzene Toluere benzene Xylenes

Date (msl) Water (feet) (feety Thickness {ms))  |TPHg(ugl)| (ugil) {ugi) (ugiL) {ugll)  [MTBE {ugiL)| DIPE {ug/L) | ETBE (ug/L) | TBA (ugil) | TAME (ugiLy
MW-3 7/1/1994 43.89 18.63 NP 0.00 25.26 §200 2000 370 350 9306 —- - - - --
MW-3 9/20/1994 43.89 21.64 NP 0.00 22.25 7200 2000 360 380 1000 - - - - —~
MW-3 12/6/1994 43.89 19.15 NP 0.00 24.74 8003 2300 400 440 1100 - - — — -
MW-3 3M0/1995 43.89 16.33 NP 0.00 27.56 - - - -
MWw-3 3/15/1985 43.89 16.89 NP 0.00 27.00 4300 980 47 370 780 — - 4= - -
MW-3 9/2311996 43.89 16.11 NP 0.00 27.78 10000 950 20 700 780 80 - - - -
MW-3 12/41996 43.89 16.63 NP 0.00 27.26 130090 1100 25 1000 1100 67 - - -- -
Mw-3 4/8/1997 43.89 14.25 NP 0.00 29.84 3800 210 4.6 270 280 ] - - - -
Mw-3 6/30/1997 43.89 15.70 NP 0.00 28.19 IS0 280 < 32 180 < -- e - -
MwW-3 1172501997 43.8% 16.99 NP 0.00 25.90 6800 230 < 370 280 130 -- - -- -
MW-3 6/1/1998 43.89 -- - - == -- - -
Mwv-3 6/14/2001 43.89 16.02 NP 0.00 27.87 2100 je] <0.5 78 43 <5.0 - - - -
MW-3 11/7/2001 43.89 17.33 NP 0.00 26.56 7700 75 <5.0 410 150 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <5.0
Mw-3 1/30/2002 43.89 15.10 NP C.00 28.79 3600 7 <5.0 120 34 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <50 <5.0
MW-3 5/29/2002 43.89 15.63 NP 0.00 28.26 2000 18 <5.0 53 13 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <5.0
MW-3 8/14/2002 43.89 16.63 NP 0.00 27.26 2400 19 <0.5 50 6.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5
MW-3 11/15/2002 43.89 17.10 NP 0.00 26.79 4300 7.5 <0.5 22 1.1 0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <5.0 <0.5
MW-3 10/25/2004 43.89 17.01 NP 0.00 26.88 460 0.6 <0.50 10 1.7 =<Q.50 <0.50 =<0.50 <3.0 <0.50
MW-3 12/20/2004 43.59 ~_16.64 NP 0.00 27.25 5400 9.0 <Q.50 280 74 =0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50
Mw-3 2/25/2005 43,89 Could not locate, VEAS-2 sampled instead - - - -
MW-3 5/18/2005 43.89 Could not locate, VEAS-2 sampled instead - s - -
Mw-3 9/15/2005 43.89 couldn't locate - - - - -
Mw-3 11/10/2005 43.89 couldn't locate - - - - -
MW-4 2/5/1932 42.76 21.31 NP 0.00 21.45 16000 2700 410 <1 3400 - - - - -
MW-4 9/11/1992 42.76 20.62 NP 0.00 22,14 43000 7600 1600 1400 4100 - - - -~ -
MW-4 12/22/1992 42,78 20.37 NP 0.00 22.39 25000 8800 1200 1500 3700 - - - - -~
MW-4 3/3/1893 42.76 16.78 NP C.00 25.08 17000 5000 1500 680 1700 - - - - -
MW.4 6/23/1993 42.76 17.45 NP 0.00 25.31 5700 3000 120 560 790 - - - - -
Mw-4 9/30/1893 42.76 18.64 NP 0.00 24.12 21000 7000 2100 970 2600 - -- - -- -
MW-4 2/6/1984 42.76 18.59 NP 0.00 2417 24000 7200 1800 980 3200 - -~ -- - -
MW-4 5/2/1984 42.76 17.81 NP 0.00 24.95 10000 2200 440 470 1200 -~ - - - -
MW-4 7/1/1994 42.76 18,13 NP 0.00 24.63 8200 2000 370 350 930 - - - - -
MW-4 9/20/1694 42.76 21,13 NP 0.00 21.63 7200 2000 360 380 1000 - - - - -
MW-4 12/6/1594 42.76 18.36 NP 0.00 24.40 9000 2300 400 440 1100 - - - - -
Mw-4 3/10/1995 42,76 15.25 NP 0.00 27.51 - - -- -
MW-4 3/15/1995 42.76 14.89 NP I 0.00 27.87 13000 4400 600 770 2660 - - - -
MW-4 9/23/1996 42,76 15.56 NP 0.00 27.20 32000 7400 540 1500 2800 2100 - - -- -
MW-4 12/4/1996 42.78 16.11 NP 0.00 268.65 23000 7800 140 1200 1200 1900 - - - -
MW-4 4/8/1997 42.76 13.73 NP 0.00 29.03 16000 3900 680 B850 2300 980 - - - -
MW-4 6/30/1997 42,76 16.19 NP 0.00 27.57 £3000 7000 430 1400 4400 1700 - - - -
MW-4 11/251997 42.76 16.49 NP -0.00 26.27 30000 4300 &1 810 1500 880 -- - - -
MW-4 6/1/1988 42,76 10.42 NP 0.00 32.34 33000 5700 710 1700 2900 720 - - - -
MW-4 6/14/2001 42.76 15.55 NP (.00 27.21 9500 690 45 560 600 <50 -~ -- - --
Mw-4 11/7/2001 42.76 16,81 NP 0.00 25,95 6000 710 20 630 190 27 <3.0 <50 <50 <5.0
WW=4 130/2002 4276 1460 NF 0.00 28,16 4800 | 830 16 500 81 42 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <5.0
MW-4 5/29/2002 42.76 15.14 NP 0.00 27.62 5300 720 57 800 200 35 <20 <20 <200 <20
Mw-4 - 8142002 42.76 16.07 NP 0.00 26.69 5000 840 15 550 35 28 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <2.0
Mw-4 11/15/2002 42.76 16.61 NP 0.00 26,15 3700 330 10 280 200 20 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <2.0
Mw-4 10/25/2004 42,76 16.50 NP 0.00 26.26 4000 180 18 200 190 4.1 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50
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Table 2
Groundwater Monitoring Data
Former EZ Serve Location #100877
Delta Project No. RPMS-0877

» Casing Uepth to Water jable Ethyl- Total

weil  |Sample Collection| gy ooy Depih to Product |Free Product| Elevation Benzene | Toluene benzene Xylenes

Date {msl) Water (feet) [feet) Thickness {msl) TPHg (Lg/l) {ug/L) {ug/L} {ug/L) {ug/L) MTBE {ug/L)! DIPE {ug/L} | ETBE (ug/L)| TBA {ug/L) | TAME {ug/L)
Mw-4 12/23/2004 42,76 16.20 NP 0.00 26.56 7400 280 24 340 340 7.9 <0.90 <¢.90 <5.0 <0.90
Mw-4 2/25/2005 42.76 13.30 NP 0.0¢ 29.46 4200 160 15 280 420 6.2 <0.90 <0.99 <5.0 <0.9¢
MW-4 51972005 42.76 12.74 NP 0.00 30.02 15000 480 76 1100 1600 14 =40 <4.0 <20 <4.0
MW.4 9/15/2005 42.76 14.80 NP 0.00 27.96 5400 220 22 250 430 10 <0.50 <0.90 5.4 <0.90
Mw-4 11/10/2005 42.76 15.45 NP 0.00 2131 BODOQ 320 37 530 670 8.3 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50
MW-5 21511992 42.10 20,93 NP 0.00 21.17 78000 7800 5000 2900 1800 -- - - - --
MWw-5 9/11/1882 42.10 20.27 NP 0.00 21.83 49000 4700 400 1400 4100 - - - - -
MW-5 12/221992 42.10 19.99 NP 0.00 22.11 34000 8600 340 2200 4800 - -- - - -~
MW-5 31311993 42.10 16.49 NP 0.00 25.61 22000 7500 640 1300 3400 - = — — -
MwW-5 6/23/1993 42.10 17.02 NP 0.00 25.08 15000 5800 120 1100 2100 - - - .- --
MW-5 973041993 42,10 18.25 NP 0.00 23.85 25000 7600 410 1000 4400 - - = - -
MW-5 2/6/1994 42.10 18.26 NP 0.00 23.84 23000 6000 180 2000 5900 -- - - - -
MW-5 5/2119%4 42.10 17.60 NP 0.00 24.60 8000 1300 29 4490 770 - - - - -
MW.5 7/1/1954 42.10 17.79 NP 0.00 24,31 10000 1700 a7 600 1400 - - -- - -~
MW-5 9/20/1994 42.10 20.77 NP Q.00 21.33 8400 1600 54 B850 1400 - - - - -
MW-5 12/5/1994 42,10 18.02 NE 0.00 24.08 10000 1800 <50 620 1400 - - - - -
MW-5 3101995 42.10 14.93 NP 0.00 27,17 - - - -
MW-5 3/15/1995 42.10 14,70 NP 0.00 27.40 5300 1100 11 180 320 - - - - -
Mw-5 9/23/1996 42,10 15.18 NP 0.00 26.91 9800 1800 11 470 310 100 - - - --
MW-5 12/4/1998 42,10 15.78 NP 0.00 26.32 10000 2200 9 550 430 70 - -- - -
MW-5 4181897 42.10 13.39 NP C.00 2571 11000 1300 15 450 720 180 - -~ - -
MW-5 8/30/1997 42,10 14.83 NP 0,00 27.27 3800 500 < 75 54 < - -~ - -
MW-5 11/25/1997 42,10 16.14 NP 0.00 25.98 8200 1300 14 310 220 < - - -- -
MW-5 6/1/1998 42,10 10.10 NP 0.00 32.00 3600 290 12 52 52 81 - - - -
MW-5 6/14/2001 42.10 13.19 NP 0.00 26.91 - 5100 44 0.7 110 23 <5.0 - - - -
MW-5 11/7/2001 42.10 16.47 NP 0.00 25.683 7600 220 <5.0 550 30 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <5.0
MWw-5 1/30/2002 42.10 14.27 NP 0.00 27.83 6200 180 <20 310 130 =20 <20 <20 <200 <20
MwW-5 5/29/2002 42.10 14.73 NP 0,00 27.37 3900 66 0.8 110 7.4 0.9 2.0 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5
MW-5 8/14/2002 42.10 15.73 NE 0.00 26.37 4300 80 0.8 150 12 1.1 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5
MW-5 11/15/2002 42.10 16.27 NP 0.00 25.83 7000 99 <5.0 250 500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <5.0
MW-5 10/25/2004 42.10 16.15 NP 0.00 25.95 4800 27 0.5 50 37 0.5 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50
MW-5 12/23/2004 42,10 15.88 NP 0.00 26.22 6300 . 55 <0.90 140 5.8 <0.90 <0.80 <(.90 <5.0 <0.90
MW-5 2/25/2005 42.10 12.97 NP 0.00 2813 4700 44 0.59 110 4.8 0.85 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50
MW-5 5/19/2005 42.10 12,48 NP 0.00 29.62 3800 32 0.61 68 4.4 1.00 <Q.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.5¢
MWw-§ 81572005 42.10 15,47 NP 0.00 26,63 4500 22 0.65 78 4.0 0.95 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50
MW-5 11/118/2005 42.10 15.03 NP 0,00 27.07 4000 19 0.52 77 4.3 0.80 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50
MW-E 2/6/1992 42.33 21.29 [ ad 0.00 21.04 51000 5400 3500 3800 10000 - - - - -
MW-E 9/11/1992 42.33 20.56 NP 0.00 21.77 24000 2500 3830 1400 2300 - - - - -
MW-6 12/22/1992 42.33 20.31 NP 0.00 22.02 23000 5100 630 2000 3100 ~ - - -~ -~
MW-6 3/3/1993 42.33 16.83 NP 0.00 25.50 18000 4400 820 1400 2400 - - - -- -~
MW-6 6/23/1993 42.33 17.30 NP 0.00 25.03 18000 4600 850 2700 3400 - - - - -
MW-6 9/30/1993 42.33 18.05 NP 0.00 23.28 - - - -
MW-6 2/6/1994 42.33 18.55 NP 0.00 23.78 20000 48600 690 2100 2500 - -- - - - I
MW-E 5211984 4233 17 T4 NF 000 2459 5300 930 £4 810 240 - - - -~ -
MW-6 7/1/1994 42.33 18.08 NP .00 24.24 10000 1500 160 850 6ac - - - - -
MW-6 9/20/1994 42.33 21.05 NP 0.00 21.28 11000 2000 140 1200 760 - - - - -
MW-§ 12/6/1994 42.33 18.33 NP 0.00 24,00 8600 1300 87 930 6§10 - - - -- -
MW-§ 3/10/1955 42.33 15.35 NP 0.00 26.98 - - - -
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Table 2
Groundwater Monitoring Data
Former EZ Serve Location #100877
Delta Project No. RPMS-0877

. Casing Depth 1o Water Table Ethyl- Total

well Sampie Coltection Etevation Depth to Product |Free Product| Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes

Date {msl) Water (feet) (feet) Thickness (msly TPHg (ugll) |  (uan) {ug/L) {uglly {ugh) | MTBE {ug/L)| DIPE (ug/L) | ETBE (ug/L}| TBA (ug/L) | TAME (ugl)
MW-6 3/15/1995 42.33 14.91 NP 0.00 27.42 9800 1600 110 1000 1000 - - - - —
MW.6 $/23/1996 42.33 15.50 NP 0.00 26.83 12000 520 55 930 350 51 - - - -
MW-6 12/4/1996 42.33 16.06 NP 0.00 26.27 11000 330 25 680 170 130 - - — s
MW-5 4/8/1997 42.33 13.64 NP 0.00 28.69 17000 700 g2 1400 960 2700 - - - -
MW-5 6/30/1997 42.33 15.08 NP 0.00 27.25 11000 270 37 590 450 < - -~ -- -
MW-6 11/25/1997 42.33 18.40 NP 0.00 25.93 9100 130 26 500 150 310 - - - -
MW-6 6/1/1998 42.33 10.31 NP 0.00 32.02 14000 190 50 680 400 160 - - - -
MW-6 6/14/2001 42.33 15,46 NP 0.00 26.87 6400 29 6.3 200 55 <20 - - - -
MW-6 11/7/2001 42.33 16.71 NP 0.00 25.62 7200 34 8.7 180 31 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <5.0
MW-6 1/30/2002 42,33 14.60 NP 0.00 27.73 6600 32 7.2 130 28 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <5.0
Mw-6 5/29/2002 42.33 14.99 NP 0.00 27.34 5200 26 7.0 150 27 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <50 <3.0
MW-6 B8/14/2002 42.33 16.03 NP 0.00 26.30 5300 24 6.8 120 22 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <20 <2.0
MW-§ 11/18/2002 42.33 16.53 NP 0.00 25.80 5000 19 4.7 70 38 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <5.0 <0.5
MW.6 10/25/2004 42.33 16.43 NP 0.00 25.90 3600 10 2.1 83 16 2.3 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50
MW-6 12/23/2004 42.33 16.12 NP 0.00 26.21 2100 8.2 1.3 10 2.4 1.5 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50
MW-6 2/25/2005 42.33 13.13 NP 0.00 29.20 2500 6.6 1.4 29 5.2 0.74 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50
MW-6 5/18/2005 42,33 12.61 NP 0.00 29.72 3800 7.5 2.2 54 12.0 3.10 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50
MW-6 9/15/2005 42.33 14.69 NP 0.00 27.64 190G 29 0.88 12 2.7 0.94 <(.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50
MW-6 11/10/2005 42,33 15.30 NP 0.00 27.03 1700 2.1 0,60 5.4 1.7 0.81 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50
MW-7 6/23/1993 42,70 17.87 NP 0.0C 24.83 29000 4200 71 4400 5600 ] - - - - -
MW-7 9/30/1993 42.70 18.94 NP 0.00 23.76 30000 3200 71 2800 3400 - - - - --
MwW.7 2/6/1984 42.70 19.11 19.05 0.08 23.83 - - - -
MW-7 5/2/1884 42.70 18.11 NP 0.00 24.59 5700 830 13 860 400 - -- - - -
MW-7 71171894 42.70 18.72 NP 0.00 23.98 3100 180 29 160 520 - - - - -
MwW-7 9/20/1894 42.70 21.41 NP 0.00 21.29 6100 540 6 750 730 - - - - -
MW-7 12/5M1994 42.70 18.66 NP 0.00 24.04 3700 280 =10 430 350 - - - - -
MW-7 3/10/1985 42,70 15.72 NF C.00 26.98 3900 310 <10 540 540 - - - - -
MW-7 3/14/1985 42.70 15.23 NP 0.00 27.47 1900 290 4.0 26 296 - - - - -
Mw-7 9/23/1996 42.70 15.94 NP 0.00 26.76 6300 76 < 420 270 15 - - - -
MW-7 12/4/1996 42.70 168.43 NP 0.00 26.27 7800 67 < 600 350 22 - -- - -
MW-7 4/8/18897 42.70 14,10 NP 0.00 28.60- 5600 42 < 240 96 = - - - -
MW-7 6/30/1997 42.70 15.51 NP 0.00 27.19 5500 < 79 < 44 280 -- - - -
Mw-7 11/25/1987 42,70 16.80 NP 0.00 25.80 2400 23 5.4 < 54 120 - - - -
MW-7 6/1/1898 42.70 10.31 NP 0.00 32.39 14000 190 50 680 400 160 - - -- -
MW-7 6/14/2001 42.70 15.48 NP 0.00 27.24 6400 29 8.0 200 55 <20 - - - - =
MW-7 11/7/2001 42.70 - - - - - - -
MW-7 1/30/2002 42.70 14.97 NP Q.00 27.73 6200 1.5 <0.5 96 4.6 <0.5 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <5.0
MW.7 5/29/2002 42.70 15.48 NP 0.00 27.21 1600 1.0 <0.5 3.4 1.9 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5
MW-T 8/14/2002 42.70 16.44 NP 0.00 26.26 4100 1.3 <0.5 74 1.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5
MW-7 11/15/2002 42.70 16,91 NP 0.00 25.79 1000 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5
Mw.7 10/25/2004  |well not sampled, can't locate weli
MW-7 5/19/2005 42,70 13.06 | NP 0.00 29.64 560 <0.50 <0.50 1.8 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50
MW7 9/15/2005 42.70 couldn't lccate - - e
Mw-7 11/10/2005 42.70 15.78 NP 0.00 26.92 340 <0.50 <0.50 __<0.50 <0.50 <{.50 <0.50 <0.50 <3.0 <050 |
MW- 612311993 97.61 17.64 NP 0.00 79.97 350 43 9.0 35 87 - - - - -
MW-. 9/30/1993 87.61 18.85 NP 0.00 78.76 2700 190 340 170 720 - - - - -~
MW- 2/6/1094 97.61 18.91 NP 0.0¢ 78.70 <100 <1 1.0 1.0 2.0 - - - - -
MwW-8 5/2/1994 97.81 18.11 NP 0.00 79.50 <100 <1 3 <1 7.0 - - - - -
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Table 2
Groundwater Monitoring Data
Former EZ Serve Location #100877
Delta Project No. RPMS-0877

) Casing Depth to Water Table Ethyi- iotal
Well Sample Coilection Elevation Depth to Product  [Free Producti Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes
Date (msl) Water (feet) {feet) Thickness {msl) TPHg {ug/L) {ug/L} {ug/L) (ug/l.) {ugiL) MTBE {ug/L}| DIPE {ug/L) | ETBE (ug/L)| TBA (ugil) | TAME {ug/l)

MW-8 7/1/1994 97.61 18.43 NP 0.00 79.18 300 18 48 18 37 - - -- - —
Mw-8 2/20/1994 97.61 21.43 NP 0.00 76.18 <100 < <1 <1 <1 - - o _ -
MW-8 12/5/1994 97.61 18.72 NP 0.00 78.89 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - .
MW-8 3/10/1995 97.61 18.69 NP 0.00 78.92 - -- — - — - — - - .
MW-8 3/14/1995 97.81 14.83 NP 0.00 82.78 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1 - - — -- --
MW-8 9/23/1996 87.61 15.83 NP 0.00 81.78 < < < < < < < < < <

MW-8 Not Sampled. well inaccessible since 4th Quarter. 1896,

Mw-2 6/23/1993 95.41 15.94 NP 0.00 79.47 45000 14000 1200 2800 12000 - - - - -
MWw-9 $/30/1993 95.41 17.06 NP 0.00 78.38 88000 22000 1100 3300 15000 - - - - -
Mw-9 2/6/1984 95.41 17.07 NP 0.00 78.34 43000 10000 480 2100 7500 - - - - -
MW-9 5/2/1994 95.41 16.24 NP 0.00 79.17 17000 5400 270 1300 4700 - - - - -
MW-9 7/1/1994 95.41 16.59 NP 0.00 78.82 16000 2100 120 450 1300 - - - - --
MW.9 9/20/1994 95.41 19.61 NP 0.00 75.80 7500 2200 97 400 1200 - - - - -
MW-9 12/6/1994 95.41 16.85 NP 0.00 78.56 10000 2700 130 530 1600 - - - - -
MW-9 3/10/1995 95.41 - - - -
Mw-g 3/14/1935 95.41 14.18 NP 0.00 81.23 18000 5900 270 1200 3680 - -- -- - —

MW-9 Not Sampled, well inaccessible since 1st Quarter, 1995,

MW-10 6/23/1993 97.11 17.39 NP 0.00 79.72 35000 930 640 3500 12000 — - -- --
Mw-10 9/30/1993 8711 18.58 NP 0.00 78.53 4000 230 12 100 B80 - - - -
MwW-10 2/6/1994 97.11 18.61 NP 0.00 78.50 2000 69 12 220 120 - - - -
| __MW-10 51271994 97.11 17.83 NP 0.00 79.28 710 16 6 a5 82 -~ - — --
MW-10 71171994 97.11 18.17 NP 0.00 78,94 2000 52 43 120 210 - - - -
MW-10 9/20/1984 97.11 21.15 NP 0.00 75.96 2800 34 1B 270 560 - - - -
MW-10 12/5/1994 97.11 18.43 NP 0.00 78.68 2700 30 13 260 430 - - - -
MW-10 3/10/1995 97.11 15.37 NP 0.00 81.74 - - - -
MW-10 371441995 97.11 15.83 NP 0.00 B1.18 1400 18 6.0 200 239 - - - -
MW-10 9/23/1996 87.11 15.59 NP 0.00 81.52 3800 4.0 2.9 220 170 397 - - - -
MW-10 12/4/1996 97.11 16.15 NP 0.00 80.96 4800 1.8 7.7 260 150 20 - -- - .
MW-10  INot Sampled, well inaccessible since 4th Quarter, 1998.
Mw-11 2/10/1985 92.68 11.80 NP 0.00 80.88 7000 140 22 600 1000 - ] — - - .
MW-14 3/10/1995 92.68 11.58 NP 0.00 81.10 - - - -
MW.11 3/14/1995 92.68 13.86 NP 0.00 78.72 6000 200 17 750 1278 - - - - -
MW-11 9/23/1996 52.68 12.29 NP 0.00 80.3¢ 27000 55 81 300 3500 40 - - - -
Mw-11 12/4/1596 92.68 - - - - - -
MW-11 4/8/1997 92.68 10.51 NP 0.00 82.17 24000 280 130 3000 3700 < - -- - --
MW-11__ |Not S8ampled, well inaccessible since 2nd Quarter, 1997.
MW-12 2/10/1995 43.25 16.30 NP 0.00 26.95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 - - - -- -
MW-.12 3/10/1995 43.25 16.37 NP 0.00 26.88 - -- - . - - P - - -
MW-12 3/14/1995 43.26 15.69 NE 0.00 27.56 <0 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 1 - - - - =
MW-12 9/23/1998 4325 16.67 NP 0.00 26,58 < < 2 < < < - - - -
MW-12 12/4/1996 43.25 17.16 NP 0.00 26.09 < 3 < 2 3 < - - - -
Mw-12 4/8/1997 43.25 14.88 NP 0.00 28.37 < < < < < < .- - - -
MW-12 $/30/1997 43.25 16.33 NP 0.00 26.92 - - - -- = .- - .. - -
MW-12 11/25/1997 43.25 17.61 NP 0.00 25.64 — -- - -- - . - - — -
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Groundwater Monitoring Data

Table 2

Former EZ Serve Location #100877
Delta Project No. RPMS-0877

. Casing Depth to Water Table cinyl- Total
Well Sample Collection|  g|oyatin Depth to Product |Free Product| Elevation Benzeng Toluene benzene Xylenes
Date {msl) Water (feet) (fest) Thickness {msl) TPHg {ug/L) {ug/l) {ugiL) {ug/L} (ugil) MTBE (ug/L)| DIPE {ugil) | ETBE (ugiL}| TBA (ugil) | TAME (ugil)
Mw-12 ©/1/1998 43.25 11.58 NP 0.00 31.67 - - - - - - -~ - - -
MW-12 6/14/2001 43.25 16.62 NP 0.00 26.63 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 - - - -
MW-12 11/7/2001 43.25 17.91 NP 0.00 25.34 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5
Mw.12 1/30/2002 43.25 15.60 NP 0.00 27.65 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5
MW-12 5/29/2002 43.25 16.24 NP 0.00 27.01 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.§ <5.0 <0.5
Mw-12 8/14/2002 43.25 17.20 NP 0.00 26.05 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5
Mw-12 11/15/2002 43.25 17.62 NP 0.00 25.63 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5
MW-12 10/25/2004 well not sampled, cars parked on well
MW-12 2/25/2005 43.25 14.72 NP 0.00 28.53 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5
MW-12 5/19/2005 43.25 13.80 NP 0.00 29.45 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5
Mw-12 9/15/2005 43.25 15.94 NP 0.00 27.31 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5
MW-12 1111072005 43.25 16.51 NP 6.00 26.74 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0,50
MW-13 2/10/1995 40,97 14.45 NP 0.00 26.52 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - -- -
MW-13 3/10/1985 40.87 14.30 NP 0.00 26.67 - -~ - - - - - - - -
MW-13 3/14/1995 40.97 15.81 NP 0.00 25.16 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 b - - - -- -~
Mw-13 9/23/1996 40.97 14,60 NP 0.00 26.37 < < 1 1 < < -- - - -
MW-13 12/4/1986 40.97 - - - - s - - - - - - - -
MW-.13 4/8/1997 40.97 12.75 NP 0.00 28.22 < < < < < < - - - -
MW-13 6/30/1997 40.97 14,13 NP 0.00 26.84 - - - - - - - - - =
MW-13 11/28/1997 40,97 15.48 NP 0.00 25.43 - - - - - - - - - -
MW-13 6/1/1998 40.97 9.58 NP 0.00 31.39 - - - - - - - - - -
MW.13 6/14/2001 40.87 14,51 NP 0.00 26.46 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 - - - -
Mw-13 11/7/2001 40.97 15.85 NP 0.00 25,12 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5
MW-13 1/30/2002 40.97 13.65 NP 0.00 27.32 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5
MW-13 5/29/2002 40.97 14.10 NP 0.00 28.87 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5
MW-13 8/14/2002 40.97 15.13 NP 0.00 25.84 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5
MWw-13 11/15/2002 40.97 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-13 10/25/2004 Unable to locate well since 10/25/04
MwW-14 2/10/1995 43.18 16.28 NP ¢.00 26.91 12000 42 8.0 740 2100 - - - - -~
Mw-14 3/10/1995 43.19 16.33 NP 0.00 26.86 - - - -~
MW-14 3/14/1995 43.19 14.87 NP 0.00 28.32 1400 6.0 2.0 36 298 - -- - -- -
MW-14 9/23/1996 43.19 16.67 NP 0.00 26,52 6400 2.8 < 590 96 10 - - - -
MwW-14 12/4/1996 43.19 17.08 NP 0.00 26.13 9500 6.3 < 1100 400 20 - - - -
MW-14 4/8/1987 43,19 14,77 NP .00 28.42 2900 < 2.7 2200 21 < - - - -
MW-14 6/30/1997 43.19 16.22 NP 0.00 26.897 74 1.3 < 0.5 0.7 < - - - -
MWwW-14 11/25/1997 43.19 17.52 NP 0,00 25.67 < < < < < < - - - -
MW-14 6/1/1998 43.19 11.46 NP 0.00 31.73 <50 <0.5 <0.8 <0.5 <0.5 <5 - - - -
Mw-14 6/14/2001 43.19 16.53 NP 0.00 26.66 470 <0.5 <0.5 3 1 <5 - - - -
MW-14 114772001 43.19 17.84 NP 0.00 25.35 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5
MW-14 1/30/2002 43.18 15.55 NP 0.00 27.64 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0,5
MW-14 5/29/2002 43.19 16.14 NP 0.00 27.05 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <{).5
MW-14 8/14/2002 43.19 17.12 NP 0.00 26,07 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5
MW-14 11/15/2002 43.19 17.66 NP 0.00 25.63 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 =0.5 <0.5 _<0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5
MW-14 10/25/2004 _|Could notlocate wellfears parked om well
MW-14 2/25/2005 43.19 14.20 NP 28.99 210 <0.5 <0.5 0.56 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5
MwW-14 5/19/2005 43.19 13.71 ] NP . 29.48 230 <0.5 <0.5 0.72 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-14 9/15/2005 43.19 Well net sampled due to lack of trafiic control
Mw-14 11/10/2005 43,19 Well not sampled due to lack of traffic control
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Table 2
Groundwater Monitoring Data
Former EZ Serve Location #100877
Delta Project No. RPMS-0877

. Casing Depth to Water Table Ethyl- Total
Well Sample Coliection Elevation Depth to Product  |Free Product| Elevation Benzane Toluene benzene Xylenes
Date {msl) Water (feet) {feet) Thickress {msl) TPHg (ugiL) {ug/L) (ug/l) {ug/L) fug/L} MTBE (ug/L){ DIPE (ug/L) | ETBE (ugiL) | TBA (ug/l) |TAME (ug/L)

EX-1 8/14/2002 - 16.58 NP 0.00 - 250 31 <0.5 <0.5 4.2 14 <0.5 <0.5 <§.0 <0.5

EX-1 11/15/2002 - 17.02 NP 0.00 - 67 4.1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5

EX-1 10/25/2004 - 16.91 NP 0.00 -- 96 2.1 <0.50 4.9 1.8 =<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.50

EX-1 12/23/2004 - 16.60 NP 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 0.9 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <5.0 <0.50

EX-1 2/25/2005 - 13.72 NP 0.00 - 39 1.4 <0.50 2.0 0.87 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50

EX-1 5/18/2005 - 13.13 NP 0.00 - 200 3.4 <0.50 3.7 1.80 1.3 <0.50 =0.50 <5.0 <0.50

EX.1 IM572005 - 15.20 NP 0.00 - 290 7.5 <0.50 28 0.66 1.2 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50

EX-1 11/10/2005 - 15.80 NP 0.00 - 270 5.1 <0.50 9.2 1.5 0.94 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50
VEAS-2 2/25/2005 - 13.68 NP 0.00 - S0 1.1 <0.50 0.70 1.3 1.4 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50
VEAS-2 5/19/2005 - 13,11 NP 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 =<5.0 <0.50
VEAS-2 11/10/2005 - Dry NP 0.00 -

Notes: No known groundwater mon toring or sampling was cenducted between June 1, 1998 and June 14, 2001 and June 14, 2001 and November 7, 2001, Wellhead

elevations resurveyed on January 30, 2602.

Explanations: msl = mean seal level EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethzne
(mg/L) = micrograms per liter = = Not measured, or analyzed
TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol DRY = Insufficient water to sample
MTBE = Methy! tertiary butyl ether TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrecarbens as gasoling {EFA Method 8015),
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether SHEEN = Discontinuous, non-measurable thickness of PSH.
ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether < = Sample reported as "not detected,” in previous tables, reporting limit not known.

TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether
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Former E-Z Serve # 100877
Hydrograph of All Wells
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MW-1A Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation Over Time
Former RPMS 100877
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Hydrocarbon Concentrations (ug/L)

MW.-2 Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation Over Time
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MW-3 Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation Over Time
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Hydrocarbon Concentrations (ug/L)

MW-4 Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation Over Time
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Hydrocarbon Concentrations (ug/L)

MW-5 Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation Over Time
Former RPMS 100877
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Hydrocarbon Concentrations (ug/L)

MW-6 Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation Over Time
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MW-7 Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation Over Time
Former RPMS 100877
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Hydrocarbon Concentrations (ug/L)

MW-9 Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation Over Time
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MW-11 Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation Over Time
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MW-14 Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation Over Time
Former RPMS 100877
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FIELD METHODS AND PROCEDURES

The following section describes field procedures that are to be used by Delta personnel in the performance of the

tasks involved with this project.

1.0 HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN

Fieldwork performed by Deita and Delta’s subcontractors at the site will be conducted according to
established in a Site Health and Safety Plan (SHSP). The SHSP is a document that describes the hazart
be encountered in the field and specifies protective equipment, work procedures and emergency info
copy of the SHSP wili be at the site and available for reference by appropriate parties during work at the ¢

guidelines
is that may
‘mation. A
site.

2.0 GROUNDWATER DEPTH ASSESSMENT

ris used to
or LPH is
h cut in the
n.

A water/product interface probe is used to assess the LPH thickness, if present, and a water level indicato
measure the groundwater depth in monitoring wells that do not contain LPH. Depth to groundwater
measured from a datum point at the top of each monitoring welt casing. The datum point is typically a notc
north side of the casing edge. If a water level indicator is used, the tip is subjectively analyzed for LPH shed

3.0 SUBJECTIVE ANALYSIS OF GROUNDWATER

Prior to purging, a water sample is collected from the monitoring well for subjective assessment. The sample is
retrieved by gently lowering a clean, disposable bailer to approximately one-haif the bailer length past ite airffiquid
interface. The bailer is then retrieved and the sample contained within the bailer is examined for floating LPH and the
appearance of an LPH sheen.

4.0 MONITORING WELL SAMPLING

Monitoring wells are purged using a pump or bailer until PH, temperature and conductivity of the purge
stabilized and a minimum of three well volumes of water has been removed. The purge water is placed i

water has
55-gallon

e removed

drums and temporarily stored on site pending evaluation of disposal options. If three well volumes cannot bT

in one-half an hour's time, the well is allowed to recharge to 80 percent of original level. After recharging, a
groundwater sample is then removed from each of the wells using a pump or disposable bailer. The watef sample is
collected, labeled and handled according to the Quality Assurance Plan. Water generated during the monitoring event
is disposed of according to the accepted regulatory method pertaining to the site.

5.0 QUALITY ASSURANCE PLAN

This section describes the field and analytical procedures to be followed by Delta throughout the investigation.

5.1 General Sample Collection and Handling Procedures

cted in the
nger than
5 from this

Proper collection and handling are essential to ensure the guality of a sample. Each sample will be collet
appropriate container, preserved correctly for the intended analysis and stored, prior to analysis, for no Ic
the maximum allowable holding time. Details on the procedures for collection and handling of soil sample:
project can be found in previous sections.

5.2 Sample Identification and Chain-of-Custody Procedures

Sample identification and chain-of-custody procedures ensure sample integrity and document sample ppssession
from the time of collection to its ultimate disposal. Each sample container submitted for analysis will have a label
affixed to identify the job number, sampler, date and time of sample collection and a sample number uniqlue to that
sample. During soil sampling, this information, in addition to a description of the sample, field measuremehts made,
sampling methodology, names of on-site personnel and any other pertinent field observations will be re¢orded on
the borehole log or in the field records.







Deita Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Groundwater/Liquid Level Data
(measurements in feet)

Project Address: 525 West A Strest

Hayward, CA

. Recorded By: M .% (TOM

Date: ” /IO/O;
Project No: RPMS0-877-B-GWM504 (4005)
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Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Groundwater/Liquid Leve! Data
{measuremnents in feet)

Project Address: SQS IQPSI' A 5+rc€+ | Date: HIIDIOS'

!‘5\. (o) Project Ne: PSS - 08'7(7
Recorded By: ladd She b

Weather:
Well No. Time Depth to Measured Diameter | Totel Volume | Depthto Product Comments
Groundwater | Total Depth Product ot

AR IR0 IS 80 [344S ] b 830 kT Hudr odor

VEASYL [ 2:MD 1 Ds\,;
Notes:
Waste: ) / Q .
Drums Pate__ A\ l \O { oS Coﬁtems_?)v&( U-SQ\“fQ( DEQOIO NQ'\?R

FY News Drums
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Y Som Orevicos Qonsbitast
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Delta SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Environmental
Consultants, Inc.

Well No. MW-1 Project Name RPMS 100877, Hayward Client Restructure Petroleum Marketing Services

Location (address) 525 West A Street, Hayward, California

"
Pate Samp]ed&l_l?_l O T

Well Depth 29.9 c1 ft below top of casing Casing diameter L{ inches
DTW (below top of casing) 1. | ft. Time:_[2'50
DTP ft.

Purging Method: S Submersible pump {_] Baiter [] Centrifugal pump [} Other

Sampling Method: Q\Disposable bailer [] Sampling port Samples collected 3

GROUND WATER EVACUATION/STABILIZATION DATA Z'Ctt Z
Cumulative Volume of Water
Conductance DTW Removed From Well
Time  Temperature(’ pH units (umnos/cm) (Nearest 0.01 ff) {gallons)
oo (20,3 | .6 | 1193 e |

Lo 199 L7 | 1207 .28 10-D
Lo |1)q.8 L b2 11188 13T | 200
1S 1198 | &S58 183 |lL.5) 30.0

Comments:

Transportation(thermal preservation) pf (( %U‘(f’pés /:_4 66/ { ‘) 74/ p/
Form Completed Bm g&ha'\) Samipied By 04% %69"6/




De“a SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Environmontal
Consultants, Inz.

Well No, MW-1A Project Name RPMS 100877, Hayward Client Restructure Petroleum Marketing Services

Location (address) 525 West A Street, Hayward, California

Date Sampled || / jO/ _05_—
Well Depth 22 .D< ft below top of casing Casing diameter P inches
DTW (below top of casing) {5.79 ft. Time: 31 L{,(
DTP ft.
Purging Method: [} Submersible pump‘ﬂBailer (] Centrifugal pump {_] Other
Sampling Method: E¥Bisposable bailer [ ] Sampling port Saniples collected 3
GROUND WATER EVACUATION/STABILIZATION DATA ' [él 3
Cumulative Volume of Water
Conductance DTW Removed From Well
Time  Temperature(’F pH units {umnos/cm) {Nearest 0.01 ft) (gallons)
350 203 | b7 | (153 Lo |
3183 [ 20.3 L LS [ k. 20
3:S6 | 200 LS | 1118 4.0
3’59 |1%9Q LY | U500 | (808 lo-D

Comments: \Je "tf S‘\'voudg l—er)l@ OC}OE. \) tzi\D\Q Sloa\)

Transportation{thermal preservation) H” %v‘f[e.S {("C-Of (N 6-; [0/ )

Form Completed By ‘ooQOQ S.(_,l jon Sampled By -




Delta SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET )

Environmental
Consultants, Inc.

Well No. MW.-2 Project Name RPMS 100877, Hayward Client Restruciure Petroleum Marketing Services

Location (address) 525 West A Sireet, Hayward, California

Date Sampled 1 /(0 /OS

g
Well Depth30 ' I Y ft below top of casing Casing diameter inches
DTW (below top of casing) W ft. Time: [« 20

e 29
DTP ft.

Purging Method: (¥F-Submersible pump [] Bailer [_] Centrifugal pump [_] Other

Sampling Meiheod: E_Disposahle bailer ] Sampling por¢  Samples coliected 3

GROUND WATER EVACUATION/STABILIZATION DATA ) & Lﬂ ‘%

Cumulative Volume of Water
Ceonductance DTW Removed From Well
Time  Temperature('F) pH units {(umnos/em) {Nearest (.01 {t) {gallons)

1235 1203 | bbb | 21D Tantied |
1Mo [ 199 | (.58 | HI®T7 1740 Q.o
M8 1198 | .57 11173 117264 (8.0
1SO1a.8 | LET 178 (1.8 | 7.0

Comments:

lransportatmn(thermal preservation) A ’ ‘ Saﬁa[e § / C‘C&i’ { nS f/[ ﬂ/

Form Completed By IbopCQ 81_ {Dk) Sampled By




% Delta SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET )
A Consultants, tm:. -

Well No. MW-3 Project Name RPMS 100877, Hayward Client Restructure Petrolenm Marketing Services

Location (address) 525 West A Street, Hayward, California -

Date Sempied 1] /10 1 OS

Well Depth ft Helow top of casing Casing diameter inches
DTW (below top of casing) . ft. Time:
DTP ft.

Purging Method: [_] Submersible pump [ | Bailér [] Centrifugal pump [_] Other

Sampling Method: [_] Disposable bailer [ ] Sampling port Samples collected

GROUND WATER EVACUATION/STABILIZATION DATA

_ Cumulative Volume of Water
Conductance DTW Removed From Well
Time Temperature(° pH units (umnos/cm) (Nearest 6.01 it) (gallons)

Comments: CODIFJ"\lT ’ O&I{C BmDQ W\qqhaj"ot\e‘it’ﬁ 6!’&4\9’ 3 Mt
oucS. Ths well may be “presend, buT (S PregensTly Cowrcd
i Th _Qiles of aachage,

Transportation(thermal preservation)

il
Form Completed By l odj S-QhUIU Sampled By




Delta SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET .

Environmental .
Consuttants, Inc.

Well No. MW-4 Preject Name RPMS 100877, Hayward Client Restructure Petroleum Marketing Services }
\

L.ocation (address) 525 West A Street, Hayward, California

Date Sampled _LL_I_[O_I_QS_'

Well Depth 26.00 ft below top of casing Casing diameter L' inches

— ‘'emm
DTW (below top of casing) 1548 . Time: 15

DTP ft.

Purging Mecthod: @ Submersible pump [ Bailer [ Centrifugal pump [] Other

Sampling Method:ﬁ-l)isposable bailer [_] Sampling port Samples collected 3
GROUND WATER EVACUATION/STABILIZATION DATA Z &3
Cumulative Volume of Water
Conductance DTW Removed From Well
Time Temperature("F pH units (umnos/cm) (Nearest 0.01 ft) (galions)
. -~
3:20 |70z 7 | 232 Toitial

3:2< 112.9 %2 | 11S7 11175 9.0
230 [ [5.8 LI, | 11D 118.23 (8.0
3:3€C {19.7 1S | bl 1919 26.0

Comments: H/yArbO,C\ber\J O&OQ

Transportation(the:ﬂeservation) A ” gaf)[f’ 5 / 060, / U é [Of
Form Completed By \Oo&)\ 6‘-2 hUL) Sampled BM %C/%"




M

Delta

Environmental
Gonsultants, Inc,

SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Well No. MW-5 Project Name

Location (address)

525 West A Street, Ha

RPMS 100877, Ha

ard Client Restructure Petrolewm Marketing Services

ard, Califorgia

Date Sampled i} /10 / O

Well Depth 30-2.0 ft below top of casing Casing diameter L{ inches
DTW (below top of casing) IO~ ft. Time: [1'S0O
1IS.0% :
DTP _ft.
Purging Method: (3-Submersible pump []) Bailer ] Centrifugat pump (] Other.
Sampling Method: Prbisposable bailer [_] Sampling port  Samples collected 3
GROUND WATER EVACUATION/STABILIZATION DATA s 1. {
: Cumnlative Velume of Water
. Conductance DTW Removed From Well
Time __ Temperature("F) pH unifs {umnos/cm) (Nearest 0.01 ft) (gallons)
b

oo |20 | L3 | IR Ty |

os [19.8 | (.96 [ 1208 116523 16O

2uo [ (47 1S5S 11210 11533 | 30.0

s 197 1S 110 iSy7 | 360

Comments: STrOoJS I"_;fJfded bon Géoﬁ

‘Transportation(thermal preservation) AH Swf LS ﬁ%gy/ / A/ 7 ﬁ{:ﬂzl/a/
o Jodd Sl )

¥
l\.) Sampled By (

o

Form Completed By

méé%éi,,




Delta

A Environmental
Consultants, Ine,

SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Well No. MW-6 Project Name RPMS 100877, Hayward Client Restructure Petroleum Marketing Services

Location (address)

Date Sampled | / 1D/ 65

Well Depth SO.O 0D ft below top of casing
DTW (below top of casing) [S. 30 ft.

DTP

525 West A Street, Ha

ft.

Purging Method: T Submersible pump (] Bailer [] Centrifugal pump [ Other

Sampling Metho¢, P4 Disposable baiter [] Sampling port  Samples collected

GROUND WATER EVACUATION/STABILIZATION DATA

Time:

ard, California

Casing diameter

12:25

Y

inches

-

8¢

Cumulative Volume of Water

Time  Temperature(’ pH units ?ﬂﬁ:::ﬁlg)e (Near?s'f::(il ft) Remﬂéﬁlf;:)m el
2:30 {201 | l2:65 | 12493 Tt |
2:35 198 166D [ Q2 ||, 29 [0-0
o (197 .57 11243 | 1. 3Y 2.0
298 1197 L b! 123D |1Lb.47 | 300

Comments:

Transportation(tllinf_lﬂeservation) A(( %\S / Q@'/ / AJ ﬁ /0/
Form Completed By \ap&? \S[Lhak)

Sam:led Bi__ M %—-)




Delta

Environmental
Consultants, Inc.

SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

A

Well No. MW-7 Project Name RPMS 100877, Hayward Client Resiructure Peirolenm Marketing Services

Location (address) 525 West A Street, Hayward, California

Date Sampled_t} /10 ;05

Well Depth 2 8.8 ftbelow top of casing ~ Casing diameter 2z inches
DTW (below top of casing) {9.78 ft. Time: [112.Y
DTP ft.
Purging Method: [] Submersible pump & Bailer [ ] Centrifugal pump [J Other
Sampling Method; P¥-Disposable bailer [ Sampling port Samples collected S
GROUND WATER EVACUATION/STABILIZATION DATA G-©
Cumulative Vohume of Water
Conduciance DTW Removed From Well
Time Temperature(° pH units {umnos/cm) {Nearesi 0.01 ft) (gallons) ]
13 20,0 | LS | 123Y Tocta )
033 1128 | kB [ 1247 2.0
036 [ 198 |G LY |12 38 4-0
.37 119.7 | lblb [ (240 [17.89 G-

comments: | A Well 1S ,OCGAC"O! LNR A Qeramie. a>u

a\owﬁ woallc LoGy. DKW OO

Transportation(thermal preservation) ’éh( { SO'?/ /Vf { }:f&{ (M 7{54[4
0{) S{Q—ha\) SampledBy(_/ M 6@‘/__/

Form Completed By l&




Delta ~ SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET -

Envirenmental
Consultants, ino,

Well No, MW-8 Project Name RPMS 100877, Hayward Client Restructure Petrolenm Marketing Sexvices

Location (address) 525 West A Street, Hayward, California

Date Sespiet || / /O / OS™

Well Depth ft betow top of casing Casing diameter inches

DTW (below top of casing) ft. Time: 1
DTP ft.

Purging Method: [] Submersible pump [] Bailer [ Centrifugal pump {] Other

Sampling Method: [_] Disposable bailer [_] Sampling port Samples collected

GROUND WATER EVACUATION/ STABILIZATION DATA

Cumulative Volume of Water
Conductance DTW Removed From Well
Time Temperature(’F) pH units (umnos/cm) {Nearest 0.01 ft) {gallons)

Comments:_NO 1 located, ‘DGUQO‘ OUER

Transportation(thermal preservation)

Form Completed By —T;Cb‘ Sl.e hb’\) Sampled By




% Environmental ’ SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET
Consultants, Ine,

Well No. MW-9 Project Name RPMS 160877, Hayward Client Restructure Petrolenm Marketing Services

Location (address) 525 West A Street, Hayward, California

Date Sampled [ ] /10 10S

Well Depth ft below top of casing Casing diameter inches
DTW (below top of casing) ft. Time:

DTP ft.

Purging Method: { ] Submersible pump {3 Bailer [[] Centrifugal pump |:| Other

Sampling Method: [] Disposable bailer [_] Sampling port Samples collected

GROUND WATER EVACUATION/STABILIZATION DATA

Cumulative Volume of Water
Conductance DTW Removed From Well
Time _ Temperature(’F) pH units (umnos/cm) {Nearest 0.01 ft) {gallons)

Comments: ND-T ]&Q‘k’&ﬂ D—’;\\)QO\ OVCR ol b)rifjﬁp N HOUQQ-
bed. U MQ%naLfore“H’tz Tlo TIrz B locede

Transportation(thermal preservation)

Form Completed By \ocld Sl& lTOQ Sampled By




Delta SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET )

Environmental
Consultants, Inc,

Well No. MW-10 Project Name RPMS 100877, Hayward Client Restructure Petroleumn Marketing Services

Location (address} 525 West A Street, Hayward, California
Date Swwpied_| | 1 10/ oS

Well Depth ft below top of casing Casing diameter inches
DEW (below top of casing) ft. Time:
DTP ft.

Purging Method: [ ] Submersible pump [_] Bailer [] Centrifugal pump [] Other

Sampling Method: [] Disposable bailer {_] Sampling port Samples collected

GROUND WATER EVACUATION/STABILIZATION DATA

. Cumulative Volume ¢f Water
Conductance DTW Removed From Well
Time  Temperature("F) pH units (uwmnos/cm) (Nearest 0.01 ft) (galions)

Comments: QOU‘anIT {OCC\‘L& Q])a\)ed CVER

Transportation(thermal preservation)

Form Compieted Bym Sle, ITOF) VSampled By




Delta SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET i

Environmental
Consuitants, Inc.

Well No. MW-11 Project Name RPMS 100877, Hayward Client Restructure Petrolenm Marketing Services

Location (address) 525 West A Street, Hayward, California

Date Sampted 1| /101 65

Weli Depth ft below top of casing Casing diameter inches
DTW (below top of casing) ft. Time:

DTP ft.

Purging Method: [] Submersible pump [ Bailer [_] Centrifugal pump [} Other

Sampling Method: {_| Disposable bailer [_] Sampling port  Samples coHected

GROUND WATER EVACUATION/STABILIZATION DATA

Cumulative Volume of Water
Conductance DTW Removed From Wel
Time  Temperature(® pH units (umnos/cm} (Nearest 6.01 ft) {galions)

Comments:gpo-r I OQQ"}QO‘ L PO\\IeO\ Ouefe

Transportation{thermal preservation)

Form Completed By locvd SLQ [—TOH Sampled By




iy’ )
i Delta SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET
Environmental

Caonsultants, Ine,

Well No. MW-12 Project Name RPMS 100877, Hayward_ Client Resiructure Petroleum Marketing Services

Location (address) 525 West A Street, Hayward, Califoria

Date Sampledil /{0 /oY%

Well Depth_ L3, 70~ ft below top of casing Casing diameter T inches
DTW (below top of casing) (.. 5] ft. Time: |O:Sle
DTP ft.
Purging Method: [] Submersible pump [ Bailer [[] Centrifugal pump [] Other
Sampling Method: [} Disposable bailer [_] Sampling port  Samples collected
GROUND WATER EVACUATION/STABILIZATION DATA (a 3
Cumutative Volume of Water
Conductance DTW Removed From Well
Time Temperature("F pH units {umnos/cm) {Nearest 0.01 ft) (gallons)
oo | 20.3 12 | 1248 ooty |

o3 | 199 b3 | 1250 2.
ok | 149 oS | (2M8 Yo
w.o9 | 149 LLS 1245 | 17,33 .6

Comments:

Transportation(thermal preservation) A[ { §%é 5 / (? L/d’ / U %g /"//
Form Completed By’m S& ha’\) Sampled ByC_M %’C/




Envirotumental
Gonsultants, Inc,

A De'ta . SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET )

Well No. MW-13 Project Name RPMS 100877, Hayward Client Restructure Petroleum Masketing Services

Location (address) 525 West A Street, Hayward, California

Date Sampled /] /10 | OS

Well Depth_ ft below top of casing Casing diameter inches
DTW (below top of casing) ft. Time:
DTP ft. |

Purging Methed: [] Submersible pump ] Bailer (] Centrifugal pump [ Other

Sampling Method: [[] Disposable bailer {_] Sampling port Samples collected

GROUND WATER EVACUATION/STABILIZATION DATA

Cumulative Volume 3;' Water
Conductance - DTW Removed From Well
Time Temperature(oF pH uniis {umnos/cm) {Nearest .01 {t) {gallons)

Cotniments: TF\\\ s Ll Was ‘POUQO‘; bUT Covered b};‘ “ PQrkeal
Qar - |

‘Fransportation(thermal preservation)

e
Form Completed By lcopd SLQ I/EBFJ Sampled By




| De'ta SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET -

A Envirommaontal
Consultants, Ine,

Well No. MW-14 Project Name RPMS 100877, Hayward Client Restructure Petroleum Marketing Services

Location (address) 525 West A Street, Hayward, California

Date Sampied_[] /1D /1 OS5

Well Depth ft below top of casing Casing diameter inches
DTW (below top of casing) ft. Time:

DTP f¢e.

Purging Method: [} Submersibte pump [] Bailer [] Centrifugal pump [ Other

Sampling Method: [_] Disposable bailer {] Sampling port Samples collected

GROUND WATER EVACUATION/STABILIZATION DATA

Cumulative Volume og Water
Conductance DTW Remeoved From Well
Time Temperature(’F pH units (unmmos/cm) (Nearest 0.01 ft) (zallons)

Comments:QOUlO‘ﬂLr &U\p[e~ ’TF\TS Lb‘:” S “’J VIE mféyé’ 5’F

“ile Shieet WITR w0 Parkf!xj (S ared

Transportation(thermal preservation)

Form Completed By EGCH SL( fR)rJ Sampled By




Environmental
Consultants, no,

.2

SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Well No. EX-{ Project Name RPMS 100877, Hayward Client

Location (address) 525 West A Street, Hayward, California

Date Sampled_11 / |O/ OF '

Weli Depth_34. 1S (

ft below top of casing Casing diameter inches
DTW (below top of casing) t$. 80 ft. Time: 2!3 0
DTP ft.
Purging Method: [3§ Submersible pump ("] Bailer [J Centrifugal pump [ Other
5

Restructure Petroleum Marketing Services

Sampling Method: b Disposable bailer (] Sampling port Samples collected

GROUND WATER EVACUATION/STABILIZATION DATA

82.2

Cumulative Volume o

L Water

Time  Temperature("F)  pH units ‘i?.',f.l‘::i','.ff (Nearfsmm ft) Remo(;‘:if;:;n B
28 | 20.% lo.lo7 15D Tome
246 |78 lo- %2 113% [, ] 2A1.O
258 1128 |75 | 4l 1. 19 54.0
208 |19.7 .74 | 11239 [6- 22 830

Comments: .S hj}lf\T

Hydmoathon 000R

‘Transportation{thermal rmal preservation) AH gvp[ﬂ 3 Idﬂé’[ {0

Frelof

Form Completed By W S-Q

Sampled By M%&b@




///A Environmentai
Consultants, Inc,

Delta SAMPLING IN

YFORMATION SHE

Weli No.NEAS -/ Project Name Client & ms

Location (address) 52 S u)ﬁST A 5+TCCT { )CIAJGQ). ChA

Date Sampled_{1 /{0y /(5%

Well Depth_| 4. 8(9 {t below top of casing Casing diameter ‘ inches
DTW (below top of casing) | l\f ft. Time:_2:40

DTP ft.

Purging Methed: [_] Submersible pump (] Bailer (] Centrifugal pump {_} Other

Sampling Method: 4 Dispesable baiier D'Samp!ing port  Samples collected

GROUND WATER EVACUATION/STABILIZATION DATA

Cumulative

olume of Watey
Conductance DTWw Removed From Well
Time  Temperature(’F)  pH units (umnosfem) __ (Nearest 0.01 ft) lons)

Comments: U\)f“ D\f‘

{

Transportation(thermal preservation)

—e
Form Completed By k {i j : J_Q h_ON Sampled By







K ’ F F Report Number . 46913
Date: 11/21/2005

Analytical LLC

Jim Brownel

Delta Environmental Consuitants, Inc.
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Subject : 9 Water Samples
Project Name : RPMS-Hayward
Project Number : RPMS-0877

Dear Mr. Brownell,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedtres
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

I

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




Report Number . 46¢
Date: 11/21/2005

KIFF @)

Analytical LL.c

Subject : 9 Water Samples
Project Name : RPMS-Hayward
Project Number: RPMS-0877

Case Narrative

Repeat analysis yielded inconsistent results for sample MW-1A. The concentrations appear to vary
between the bottles. Two of the three bottles were consistent with each other, so results from one of
those two consistent bottles are reported.

Approved By:

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




Report Number : 46913
Date: 11/21/2005
Analytical LLC

Project Name: RPMS-Hayward
Project Number : RPMS-0877

Sample : MW-1 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 4691301
Sample Date :11/10/2005
Method

Measured  Reporting . Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 520 20 ug/L EPA 8260B 1 1|I 16/2005
Toluene 4.3 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 1 1|f 16/2005
Ethylbenzene 500 2.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 1 1|I16/2005
Total Xylenes 100 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/16/2005
Methyl-t-buty] ether (MTBE) 14 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 11/16/2005
Diisopropyl ether {DIPE} < 0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA 8260B 1116/2005
Ethyl-t-buty| ether (ETBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/16/2005
Tert-amyl methyl ether {TAME) < (.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/16/2005
Tert-Butanol 1 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 1 1‘:’1 6/2005
TPH as Gasoline 7700 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 1 1|I1 6/2005
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 93.2 % Recovery EPA 8260B 11{!16/2005
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 116 % Recovery EPA 8260B 11/16/2005

i

Approved By: Joal Kiff
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




Repert Number: 46913
Date : 11/21/2005
Analytical LLC

Project Name : RPMS-Hayward
Project Number : RPMS-0877

Sample : MW-1A Matrix | Water Lab Number : 46913402
Sample Date :11/10/2005
Method

Measured  Reporting ) Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <20 2.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 1 1(1 6/2005
Toluene 0.76 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 1 1(1 6/2005
Ethyibenzene 130 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 1 1(1 6/2005
Total Xylenes 3.6 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 1 1(1 6/2005
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)} < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 111(1 6/2005
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 11416/2005
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 1 1|f1 6/2005
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < 0.50 0.50 ug/lL EPA 8260B 1 1(1 6/2005
Tert-Butanol <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11416/2005
TPH as Gasoline 12000 500 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/17/2005
Toluene - d8 {Surr) 94.1 % Recovery EPA 8260B 11(1 6/2005
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (Surr) 113 % Recovery EPA 8260B 11/16/2005

e

Approved By: Jogl Kiff "
2795 2nd St., Svite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




KIFF Q)

Analytical LLC

Project Name: RPMS-Hayward

Project Number : RPMS-0877

Sample : MW-2
Sample Date :11/10/2005

Matrix : Water

Report Number : 46913
Date : 11/21/2005

Lab Number : 4681 3-|03
|

Method R |
Measured  Reporting . Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed

Benzene 230 2.5 ug/L EPA 8260B 1 1%15:’2005
Toluene 2.6 2.5 ug/L EPA 3260B 11/15/2005
Ethylbenzene 530 2.5 ug/L EPA 8260B 1 1}|1 572005
Total Xylenes 1000 2.5 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/15/2005
Methy|-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 6.2 2.5 ug/L EPA 82608 1 1J1 5/2005
Diisopropyt ether {DIPE) <25 2.5 ug/k EPA 8260B 1 1}1 5/2005
Ethyl-t-buty! ether (ETBE} <25 25 ug/L EPA 8250B 1 1}1 5/2005
Tert-amy| methyl ether (TAME) <25 2.5 ug/L EPA 8260B 1 1}1 512005
Tert-Butanol <15 15 ug/t. EPA 8260B 1 1)15!2005
TPH as Gasoline 14000 250 ug/L EPA 8260B 11415/2005
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 104 % Recovery EPA 8260B 1111512005
4-Bromofiuorobenzene {Surr) 105 % Recovery EPA 8260B 1 1)1 5/2005

Approved By:

e

Jogl Kiff
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
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Report Number : 46913
Date :  11/21/2005
Analytical LLC

Project Name : RPMS-Hayward
Project Number . RPMS-0877

Sample : MW-4 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 46913104
Sample Date :11/10/2005
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 320 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/16/2005
Toluene 37 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 1 1'(1 6/2005
Ethylbenzene 530 2.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 1 1!(1 6/2005
Total Xylenes 670 2.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 1 1(1 6/2005
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE} 9.3 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/16/2005
Diisopropyt ether (DIPE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 1" I/1 6/2005
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 1 1|(1 6/2005
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L. EPA 8260B 11 (1 6/2005
Tert-Butanol < 5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/16/2005
TPH as Gasoline 8000 200 ug/L EPA 82608 11/16/2005
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 94.4 % Recovery EPA 8260B 11(1 6/2005
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 116 % Recovery EPA 8260B 11/16/2005

i

Approved By: Jogl Kiff "
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




KIFFQ

Analytical LLC

Project Name :  RPMS-Hayward
Project Number . RPMS-0877

Report Number : 46913

Date: 11/21/2005

Sample : MW-5 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 46913-05
Sample Date :11/10/2005
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 19 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 1 1)1 5/2005
Toluene 0.52 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 1 1}1 5/2005
Ethylbenzene 77 0.50 ug/t EPA 8260B 1 1J1 5/2005
Total Xylenes 43 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 1 1J|1 52005
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.80 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 1 1)|1 5/2005
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 1 1l|1 5/2005
Ethyi-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 1 1l|1 5/2005
Tert-amyi methyl ether {(FAME) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 11I|1 5/2005
Tert-Butanol < 5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 11115/2005
TPH as Gasoline 4000 150 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/16/2005
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 96.9 % Recovery EPA 8260B 11/15/2005
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 105 % Recovery EPA 8260B 111572005

Approved By:

i

Jogl Kiff

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800




KIFF Q)

Analytical LLC

Project Name: RPMS-Hayward

Project Number : RPMS-0877

Report Number : 46913
Date :  11/21/2005

Sample : MW-6 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 46913-06
Sample Date :11/10/2005
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Dgte
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 2.1 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 1 1'{1 6/2005
Toluene 0.60 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 1 1{16/2005
Ethylbenzene 5.4 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 1 1{1 6/2005
Total Xylenes 1.7 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 1 1{1 6/2005
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE} 0.81 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 1 1::’1 6/2005
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 1 11‘ 16/2005
Ethy!-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 1 1{16/2005
Tert-amyl methyl ether {TAME} < (.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11{1 6/2005
Tert-Butanol <50 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/16/2005
TPH as Gasoline 1700 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/16/2005
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 97.6 % Recovery EPA 8260B 11/16/2005
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 104 % Recovery EPA 8260B 1 1}1 6/2005

Approved By:

b

Jogl Kiff
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




Report Number : 46913
Date: 11/21/2005

KIFF @)

Analytical LL.C

RPMS-Hayward
Project Number: RPMS-0877

Project Name :

Sample ;| MW-7 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 46913-07
Sample Date :11/10/2005
Method

Measured  Reporting . Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA 82608 - 1 11:’1 6/2005
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ugiL EPA 8260B 1T|l1 6/2005
Ethyibenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11 {1 6/2005
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/16/2005
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < (.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 1 1J1 6/2005
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L. EPA 8260B 1 1)1 6/2005
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/iL EPA 8260B 11).16/2005
Tert-amy| methyl ether (TAME) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11116/2005
Tert-Butanol <50 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 1 1)1 6/2005
TPH as Gasoline 340 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/16/2005
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 97.7 % Recovery EPA 8260B 11416/2005
4-Bromofluorcbenzene (Surr) 104 % Recovery EPA 8260B 1 1)1 6/2005

Approved By:

pL

Jogl Kiff
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
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KIFF @)

Analytical LL.c

Project Name :  RPMS-Hayward

Project Number : RPMS-0877

Report Number : 46913

Date : 11/21/2005

Sampie : MW-12 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 46913-08
Sample Date :11/10/2005
Method

Measured  Reporting . Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 1111 6/2005
Totuene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 71}1612005
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11}1 6/2005
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L. EPA 8260B 1 1)1 6/2005
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11J16!2005
Diisopropyl ether {DIPE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11)1 6/2005
Ethyl-t-butyi ether {(ETBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 1 1)|1 6/2005
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8280B 11/16/2005
Tert-Butanol < 5.0 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11}1 6/2005
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11162005
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 8260B 11/16/2005
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 898.1 % Recovery EPA 8260B 11/16/2005

Approved By:

W

Jodritt ||
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




Report Number : 46913
Date: 11/21/2005
Analytical LLc

Project Name :  RPMS-Hayward
Project Number : RPMS-0877

Sample : EX-1 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 46913-09
Sample Date :11/10/2005
Method

Measured Reporting ) Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Anglyzed
Benzene 51 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 1111 5/2005
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11)1 52005
Ethylbenzene 9.2 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 1 1}1 512005
Total Xylenes 1.5 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 1 1}|1 5/2005
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.94 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11 J1 5/2005
Diisopropyl ether {DIPE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 11 |1 5/2005
Ethyl-t-butyt ether (ETBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 1 1I|1 512005
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8280B 11/15/2005
Tert-Butanol <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/15/2005
TPH as Gasoline 270 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/15/2005
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 97.9 % Recovery EPA 8260B 11/15/2005
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 114 % Recovery EPA 82608 11/15/2005

)2

iff

Approved By: Josgl
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




QC Report : Method Blank Data
Project Name : RPMS-Hayward
Project Number : RPMS-0877

Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Daie
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <050 0.50 ug/l EPA 8260B  11/16/2005
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ugil EPA 82608  11/16/2005
Ethyibenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 11/16/2005
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ugfL EPA 8280B  11/16/2005
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 b.5¢ uglL EPA 8260B  11/16/2005
Ditsopropyl ether (DIPE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608  11/16/2005
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA B260E  11/16/2005
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < 0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA B260B  11/16/2005
Tert-Butanol <50 5.0 uail EPA 82608  11/16/2005
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/16/2005
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 96.5 % EPA B260B  11/16/2005
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 101 % EPA 8260B  11/15/2005
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B  11/17/2005
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 11/15/2005
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  11/15/2005
Ethylbenzene < (.50 0.50 ug/l EPA 82608  11/15/2005
Total Xylenes < 0,50 0.50 ugil EPA 8260B  11/15/2005
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608  11/15/2005
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.50 0.50 ugfl EPA B260B  11/15/2005
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/l. EPA 8260B  11/15/2005
Tert-amyl methy! ether {TAME) <0.50 0.50 ug/L. EPA 8260B 11/15/2005
Tert-Butanol <50 5.0 ugi EPA 8260B  11/15/2005
TPH as Gascline <50 50 ug/L EPA 82608  11/15/2005
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 99.3 Y% EPA B260B  11/15/2065
4-Bromeflucrobenzene (Surr) 98.3 % EPA 8260B  11/15/2005

Report Number : 46913

Date: 11/21/2005
Method
Measured Reporting Analysis  Date
Parameter Value Lirnit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ugiL EPA 82608  11/15/2005
Toluene <050 0.50 ug/L. EPA 8260B  11/15/2005
Ethyibenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  11/15/2005
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/l, EPA 82608 11/15/2005
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.50 0.50 ugiL EPA 8260B  11/15/2005
Diisopropy! ether (DIPE) <0.50 0,50 ugfl EPA 8280B 11/15/2005
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <0.50 0.50 ugil EFA B260B  11/15/2005
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME} <0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA 82608 11/15/2005
Tert-Butanol <50 5.0 ug/l EPA 8260B  11/15/2005
TPH as Gastling <50 50 ugfl. EPA 82608  11/15/2005
Toluene - d8 {Surr) 103 Y% EPA 8260B  11/15/2005
4.Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 101 % EPA B260B  11/15/2008
Benzene <050 0.50 ug/l EPA 8260B  11/15/2005
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  11/15/2005
Ethyibenzene < 0.50 Q.50 ugiL EPA 82608  11/15/2005
Tatal Xylenes < Q.50 0.50 ugft, EPA 82608  11/15/2005
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.50 0.50 ugiL EPA 8280B  14/15/2008
Ditsepropy! ether (DIPE) <050 0,50 ug/L EPA 8260B  11/15/2005
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608  11/15/2005
Tert-amyl methy! ether (TAME) <0.50 0.50 ugil EPA B260B  11/15/2005
Tert-Butanol <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B  11/15/2005
Toluene - 68 (Surr) 103 % EPA 8260B 11/15/2005
4-Bromofiucrobenzene (Surr) 104 % EPA 8260B  11/15/2005 -

2795 2nd 8t, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

Approved By: Joet)Kiff |I
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Report Number: 46913 .
QC Report : Method Blank Data Date . 11/21/2005

Project Name : RPMS-Hayward
Project Number : RPMS-0877

Method Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Lirnit Units Method Analyzed Parameter Value Limit Linits Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 .50 ug/l, EPA B260B  11/15/2005
Teluene <0.50 0.50 ugiL EPA 8260B  11/15/2005
Ethyibenzene <0.50 0.50 ugiL EPA 8260B  11/15/2005
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA 8280B  11/15/2005
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.50 0.50 va/l EPA B2B0B  11/15/2005
Diiscpropy! ether (DIPEY < 0.50 0.50 ug/l. EPA 82608  11/15/2005
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <0.50 Q.50 ug/L EPA 82608  11/15/2005
Tert-amyl methy! ether (TAME) < 0.80 Q.50 ug/l, EPA 8260B  11/15/2005
Tert-Butanol <50 3.0 ug/L, EPA 8250B  11/15/2005
TPH as Gascline <850 50 ug/L. EPA 8260B  11/15/2005
Toluene - 48 (Surr) 96.8 Yo EPA 82608  11/15/2005
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 114 % EPA 82608  11/15/2005

il

Approved By:  JoelliKiff
KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC PP y ‘U‘ ||

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




Report Number: 46913 .
QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date: 11/21/2005
Project Name: RPMS-Hayward
Project Number : RPMS-0877
. . Duplicate Spiked .
_ ) Duplicate Spiked Spiked . Sample Relative
) . Spike  Spiked Spiked . Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample ) Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff,
Parameter Sample  Value Level Level Value  Value  Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
Benzene 46902-17 <0.50 396 38.5 40.7 40.0 ug/lL EPAS260B 11/16/05 103 104 1.10 70-130 25
Toluene 46902-17 <0.50 398 385 38.0 37.8 ug/lL EPAB260B 11/16/05 98.4 898.4 0.0198 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 48902-17 <50 198 192 203 190 ugil. EPA8260B 11/16/05 102 98.7 380  70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 46902-17 <0.50 396 38.5 385 375 ug/l. EPA8260B 11/18/05 97.3 976 0275 70-130 25
Benzene 46925-01 <050  40.0 39.9 41.5 413 ugil.  EPA8260B 11/17/05 104 103 0.327 T70-130 25
Toluene 46925-01 <0.50  40.0 399 39.4 39.4 ug/t  EPAB260B 11/17/05 98.5 98.6 0180 70130 25
Tert-Butanol 46925-01 <50 200 200 208 214 ugd.  EPAB260B 11/17/05 104 107 302 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 46925-01 <0.50  40.0 399 39.9 381 ug/l. EPAB8260B 11/17/05 996 87.9 174  70-130 25
Benzene 48918-05 <0.50 40.0 40.0 378 36.9 ug/llL EPA8260B 11/15/05 94.0 92.3 1.85 70-130 25
Toluene 46918-05 <0.50  40.0 40.0 37.0 36.0 ug/. EPA8260B 11/15/05 92.5 90.1 264 70130 25
Tert-Butanot 46918-05 <5.0 200 200 208 207 ug/lL.  EPA8260B 11/15/05 104 103 0461 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 46918-05 <0.50  40.0 40.0 4290 41.8 ug/l  EPA8260B 11/15/05 105 104 0463 70-130 25
Benzene 46900-14 <050 40.0 40.0 40.6 40.0 ug/L EPAS8260B 11/15/05 102 100 1.52 70-130 25
Toluene 46900-14 <0.50  40.0 40.0 42.0 41.2 ug/ll  EPAB260B 11/15/05 105 103 182  70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 486900-14 22 200 200 208 214 ug/l. EPA8260B 11/15/05 92.9 95.7 298  70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 46900-14 31 40.0 40.0 63.4 62.9 ug/l  EPA 8260B 11/15/05 80.6 79.2 176  70-130 25
Benzene 46913-05 19 40.0 40.0 55.9 54.8 ug/ll EPAB260B 11/15/05 91.3 88.6 285 70130 25
Toluene 46913-05 0.52 40.0 40.0 408 40.5 ug/l.  EPA8260B 11/15/05 100 100 0.236 70-130 25

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

il

Approved By: Jer(iff

ar—




Report Number : 46913 d
QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Buplicate Date: 11/21/2005

Project Name: RPMS-Hayward
Project Number : RPMS-0877

: , Duplicate Spiked ]
. ) Duplicate Spiked Spiked . Sample Relative
. i Spike  Spiked  Spiked ] Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike  Dup. Sample Sample ) Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.
Parameter Sample Value Level Leve Value  Value Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. DIff. Limit Limit
Tert-Butanol 46913-05 <50 200 200 202 202 ugi. EPA8260B 11/15/05 101 101 0.0244 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 46913-05 0.80 40.0 40.0 318 31.5 ug/t. EPA8260B 11/15/05 77.1 76.7 0520 70-130 25
Benzene 46913-00 5.1 40.0 400 46.2 437 ug/lL EPA8260B 11/15/05 103 865 831 70-130 25
Toiuene 46913-09 <050 400 40.0 401 38.3 ug/lL  EPA8260B 11/15/05 100 8957 481 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 46913-08 <5.0 200 200 222 220 ug/l. EPA8260B 11/15/05 111 110 0712 70-130 25

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 46913-09  0.94 40.0 40.0 426 421 ug/. EPA 8260B 11/15/05 104 103 1.02 70-130 25

LY

RMJ

Approved By: Jer(fff
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Report Number : 46913 .
QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample {LCS) Date : 11/21/2005

Project Name:  RPMS-Hayward
Project Number : RPMS-0877

LCS
LCS Percent

Spike Analysis Date Percent  Recov.
Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/18/05 100 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA8260B 11/16/05 94.3 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L EPAB260B 11/16/05 100 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether  40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/168/05 98.5 70-130
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/17/05 104 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8280B 11/17/05 99.3 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/17/05 108 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether  40.0 ug/L EPA8260B 11/17/05 102 70-130
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/15/05 90.9 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/15/05 928 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/15/05 99.3 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether  40.0 ug/lL. EPA 8260B 11/15/05 107 70-130
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA8260B 11/15/05 110 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/15/05 114 70-130
Tert-Butano) 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/15/05 102 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether  40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/15/05 88.3 70-130
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EFA 8260B 11/15/05 99.8 70-130

el

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC Approved By: JOF Kiff "
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




Report Number : 46913 v
QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) Date : 11/21/2005

Project Name :  RPMS-Hayward
Project Number : RPMS-0877

LCS Plsgg:ent

Spike Analysis Date Percent Recov.
Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8280B 11/15/05 106 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/15/05 957 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether  40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/15/05 84.0 70-130
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/15/05 989 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/15/05 100 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/15/05 108 70-130
Methyi-t-Butyl Ether  40.0 ug/L EPA B260B 11/15/05 107 70-130
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